HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no, : 3290 of 2020
Complaint filed on : 19.10.2020
First date of hearing : 09.12.2020
Date of decision i 18.02.2022

Manju Kharayat

R/o: Flat no. 602, Block A1, Puri Diplomatic Greens,

Sector 111, Dwarka Expressway, ...

Gurugram, Haryana-122001. .;,'"{.1_"3-' > Complainant

M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
Address: 306-308, 3¢ floor; £

C2, District Centre, Saket, N Ijﬁ -110 17 Respondent
CORAM: 3 R

Dr. KK. Khandelwal | 1™ | Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal 1 | '. Member
APPEARANCE: | L j

Shri Jagdeep Kumar "‘Aﬁwcate for the complainant

LA h i '.
[ f" iy _i i |
Shri J.K. Dang \‘? TE R Eﬁg\}‘“’ vocate for the respondent

1. The present cumgﬁﬂng& & &;%ﬁ@%mplamanval]nttee in

Form CRA under septiuP 31|pf the ‘Real ' Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in shﬁrt the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them.

Page 1 of 51



HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

A. Project and unit related details
2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:
S.No. | Heads Information
Project name and lucattgm o \ |Gurgaon Greens, Sector 102,
AL h Gurugram
s e
2. Project area 3.531 acres
3. Nature of the pru huusing colony
4 DTCP license | '[75 o  dated 31.07.2012
status | Valid/renewed up to 30.07.2020
5. Name uflicélﬁtef 5 heniu Projects Pvt. Ltd. and
f - _~|ranother, G/o Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
i J..L_i -l b |
6. HRERA | registered/ l] ot Wﬁde no. 36(a) of 2017
registered \ N[ § § | Idafetﬁﬁ&ﬂ?.lﬂi‘? for 95829.92 sq.
VAYE B mli's. N J
7.
8.

on [ Rl D | ™ [ahn ﬁw page 150 of reply]
9, Provisional.alletmenit . letter ﬁ?’s

dated [annexure F'1. page 38 of complaint|
10. Unit no. GGN-15-0901, 9 floor, tower no. 15
[annexure P2, page 52 of complaint]

11, Unit measuring 1650 sq. ft.

12, Date of execution of buye~'s | 04.04.2013

agreement [annexure PZ, page 49 of complaint]

13. Payment plan Construction linked payment plan
[Page 80 of complaint]

Page 2 of 51



HARERA |

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

14.

Total consideration as per | Rs.1,21,56,962/-
statement of account dated
10.12.2020 at page 114 of reply

15.

Total amount paid by the | Rs.1,25,25,313/-
complainant as per statement of
account dated 10.12.2020 at
page 115 of reply I

16.

Date of start of construction as | 14.06.2013
per statement of account dated
10.12.2020 at page 114 of re l

17.

construction
grace period
applying

18.

Date of offer.of | wello
complainant ‘G'\.S‘ ¥ -_.;- a'R4, page 107 of reply]

19;

Delay in anding
possession wef 14.06: 204

o AW- RA

20.

Delay co sati H%’l ﬂB ?‘99,&
paid by th [’mﬁu \/ AL

of the buyer's agreement as per
statement of account dated
10.12.2020 at page 115 of reply

21

Unit handover letter 04.06.2019
[annexure R6, page 117 of reply]

22.

Conveyance deed executedon | 13.06.2019
[annexure R7, page 121 of reply]

Page 3 of 51



HARERA

i.

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020
B. Facts of the complaint
3. The complainant made following submissions in the complaint:

That somewhere in the starting of 2012, the respondent through
its business development associate approached the complainant
with an offer to invest and buy a flat in the proposed project of the
respondent. On 26.08.2012, the complainant had a meeting with

Tt

respondent where the tesp mden

many more. 3? qﬁ talls complainant enquired
r"r Ao

about the a ﬂiz lity uf ﬂat n in tower 15 which was a

unit consasrlng‘ rea,mwf; 4. }!gr represented to the

0 erﬂrzh _ ‘ire‘a,dy processed the file for
; »".

.' 'It \

and concerned authnrltle e development and completion of

said project HA ReEoMth and specification.
The respund@ltij W@ f%/ﬂeﬁﬁes and advertisement

material of the said project to them and assured that the allotment

complainant d{asﬁl ]

als from the appropriate

letter and builder buyer agreement for the said project would be
issued to the complainant within one week of booking. The
complainant, relying upon those assurances and believing them to
be true, booked a residential flat bearing no. 0901 on 9t floor in

tower 15 in the proposed project of the respondent measuring

Page 4 of 51



HARERA

s GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

‘s
1L

approximately super area of 1650 sq. ft. Accordingly, the
complainant has paid Rs. 7,50,000/- as booking amount on
26.08.2012.

That on 27.01.2013, approximately after one year, the respondent
issued a provisional allotment letter containing very stringent and

biased contractual terms which are illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and

excepnunallr m eased the[ ne.t cnnslde’ranun value of flat by

{ ~ 1-

adding EDC [DC and PLC nd when cnmplamant opposed the
I

unfair trade practf{:es uf res; undem, he Was informed that EDC,

IDC and PLC are }ug;ipgto e
standard rules of governméﬂﬂ Further, the delay payment charges

will be lﬂlpt} i@%‘}& Esﬁx_qﬂ% rule of company and

company wi 0 compensate at the rate of Rs. 7.50/- per sq. ft.
pany wilfap et A Bdve [~ per sq

per month in case of delay in possession of flat by company.

B@pt Ieﬁes and they are as per the

Complainant opposed these illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and
discriminatory terms of provisional allotment letter but there was
no other option left with the complainant because if she stops the
further payment of installments then in that case, respondent may

forfeit 15% of total consideration value from the total amount paid

Page 50f 51



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

111.

iv.

by the complainant. Thereafter, on 04.04.2013 the buyer's
agreement was executed on similar illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and
discriminatory terms narrated by respondent in provisional
allotment letter.

That as per the clause 14 of the buyer's agreement dated
04.04.2013, the respnndent had agreed and promised to complete

the construction of the sai&@fand deliver its possession within a

1

* ?{f;’{ 5) months grace period thereon
from the date of starf, nlf&! |

date as per buﬁe'?‘spﬁg

the responden’t has breached the termidfsaid buyer’s agreement

.}ﬂ\ The proposed possession

1as d&' 1 14.11.2016. However,

1™y
and failed tu'fulﬁl] its nbli’ga nns a:id ha!s nnt delivered possession

of said flat Wlthll'l thE‘ agree t.‘i mtﬂf’thE buyer’s agreement.
gr y

-

That as per annexu]' 2 1"E Sfﬁedufe Sf Payments) of buyer’s
agreement, the total ﬁmderanan of the said flat was
Rs.1,13,96 ?&ﬁ{@%ﬁ%&vg@ 1d GST but includes the
charges to\n.fard’st?r:'hisjipjrfé: fgg.gg:ea,am,'-, car parking
Rs.3,00,000/-, Governmental charges (EDC & IDC) Rs.5,70,900/-,
club membership Rs.50,000/-, IFMS Rs.82,500/- and PLC for
central park of Rs.4,95,000/-). But later at the time of possession,
the respondent increased the sale consideration to
Rs.1,14,26,843 /- without any reason for the same, and respondent

also charged IFMS @ Rs.82,500/- separately, whereas IFMS

Page 6 of 51



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

vi.

charges were already included in sale consideration and that way
respondent charged IFMS twice from complainant. In total, the
respondent increased the sale consideration by Rs.1,12,593/-
(Rs.30,093/- + Rs.82,500/-) without any reason which is illegal,
arbitrary, unilateral and unfair trade practice. Complainant

opposed the increase in sales consideration at time of possession,

but respondent did not pa.
ey l:,
R\I

an ht;entinn towards their claims.

That as per the statemen "II:ed 02.09.2020, issued by the
respondent, the enmplamﬁﬁ“ms all‘&ady paid Rs.1,21,72,829/-
towards total sale conﬂctgj‘a‘ﬁug as demanded by the respondent
from time to Eln'gp and ﬁgw_gathm_g is-_pf-‘ndmg to be paid on the

part of cnmp?afnrq,nt. ;
That the pu sgﬁ%wi

offer of pussessmn becau unde_nt had offered the possession

with stringent cung“&e ;%

part of agreem_ép%. At the }iﬂgjﬁf offer of possession, builder has

not adjusted the penalty for delay possession. Respondent
demanded Rs.1,44,540/- towards two-year advance maintenance
charges from complainant which was never agreed under the
buyer’s agreement and respondent also demanded a lien marked
FD of Rs. 3,59,579/- on pretext of future liability against HVAT

which are also unfair trade practice.

Page 7 of 51



HARERA

=5 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

vii.

viii.

That respondent left no other option to complainant, but to pay the
payment of two-year maintenance charges Rs. 1,44,540/- and fixed
deposit of Rs.3,59,579 /- with a lien marked in favour of Emaar MGF
Land Limited and Rs.3,20820/- towards e-stamp duty and
Rs.50,000 towards registration charges of above said unit in
addition to final demand raised by respondent along with offer of

possession. Respnndent gégé ‘physical handover of aforesaid

also Identlﬁedﬂ%ﬁme maﬂ __
aug S0

<
respondent i .brEject in Eom res of project narrated

e ;.
to the :nmpl‘%éﬁ t nn-.r26,l 820 ; }‘ fe of respondent. Now,
\ 2\l | | |

the tower no, 23, 24 i25 261 27 4 t:an:gists of G+14 floors in
,-f F)

T aﬂ;t the time of booking. Area of

=~ REVC L~

central park was tuld to B&'8"4¢res but in reality it is very small as

compared ta 8 acre‘ts R&s&%ﬂ%nr also build car parking

underneath central rk’. @r.& ondent also charged PLC of
) R B RS
Rs.4,95,000/- frum them on pretext of unit facing central park

comparison to G+13 ﬂ{n )

-H.L

whereas from complainant’s flat, it is just a partial view. The unit
in question being at 9% floor, view of central park is obstructed by
tower 19, 20 & 21 and the complainant reported the same to the
respondent and asked refund of the said amount (PLC charged for

central greens i.e. Rs.4,95,000) but respondent never answered the

Page 8 of 51



HARERA

<) GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

ix.

complainants’ grievance. Most of the amenities does not exist in
project whereas it was highlight at the time of booking of flat.
Respondent did not even confirm or revised the exact amount of
EDC, IDC and PLC after considering the structural changes neither
they provided the receipts or documentary records showing the
exact amount of EDC, IDC and PLC paid to government.

G272

That the respondentrﬁ" 'd: _exceptionally high PLC from

complainant without ev;

amenities to :}nmplam u‘n the ‘common area of project.
.ﬁ“‘ A‘-"_-

Respondent cumpjﬂed am_gggery ﬂatpwner (total 672) through

agreem&n} -pay PLQ ‘of Rs. 4,95,000/- for

9}{& Lodbtie s?dz}apgrkmgofRSS 00,000/-
each underneaﬁi cquraI par}

':-:"'21 f&rring the ownership rights of

unilateral b?}ter:

central park

q:is way respondent sold same area
J‘
twice to remdents a’m;l c@]lﬁﬁ‘L exceprinnat]y high and unilateral

and unjustified PLC?ﬁ'qgl tﬁfnp‘lamant Respondent only spread
T / 5

grass on rnﬂtufguvefgdj})%g,a@a-énd sell it as “central green”
at exceptionally high rate @,‘95,000' - each.
Plong RS IR ISR

That the respondent did not provide the final measurement of

above said unit. Respondent charged all IDC, EDC and PLC and
maintenance charges as per area of uniti.e. 1650 sq. ft. but there is
no architect confirmation provided by respondent about the final
unit area which respondent was going to handover to the

complainant.

Page 9 of 51



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

Xi.

That the respondent compelled the complainant to pay two-year
advance maintenance of Rs.1,44,000/- (@Rs.3.63 per sq. ft. per
month) before taking the physical possession of flat which is a
unilateral demand of respondent and even the calculation of
maintenance charges are not as per the buyer's agreement. Now
after taking possession of suhject flat, respondent with a malafide

intention started oquj“_"

g complainant in the name of

common area e!ectrici R0 and fixed monthly electricity

charges of Rs. BSEI ""i'nnntii’ Respondent charged the
i g
i ‘g“ -" F. "

complainant for E!ectric‘!;ytsubphed b? the distribution licensee

(DHBVN) at a tarlﬂ’ h:gher than the rafes for domestic supply

T

category, which is. il[ega

) ¢i—bltr‘-'ar§ unilateral act of the

I e A i |
d’;ntﬂis siﬂh lﬁp’g%e electricity connection

respondent. Spo
\.\‘{:‘ >
for pending pro r}étg ereas‘respondent should have a

RES

separate tempurar}f ;?‘EH ty cm;nectmn for the same. Buyer’s
- (4

ula $frcalc1ﬂahon of maintenance

r 4

agreement cteﬁﬁed 1:& fon
charges and other cnn‘lrpur{chargﬁs which also include charges
concerning common area electricity charges, but respondent
unilaterally charged stringent charges from complainant in the
name of maintenance charges and common area electricity
charges. Also, the respondent installed a prepaid electric meter
system in each flat and charged a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 860

per month without any usage by the complainant, whereas no such

Page 10 of 51



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

Xii.

fixed charge was claimed by the distribution licensee (DHBVN)
electricity supplying agency. Respondent charge far more than
total expenses incurred by respondent against electricity bill
received from DHBVN Haryana and electricity produced through
DG. Respondent also charged hire charges for electricity meter
whereas respondent already took Rs.1,22,662 /- under head “other

charges” for electricity )

buyer’s agreement.

That the cause %@n '
3

and against the&e;pnndggt;uq@é 08, 21*11'2 when the said flat was
booked by the l:csmplamant §Dd it further arose when respondent
failed/ neglectedltu dehv‘erae said flat on proposed delivery date.
The cause of actlprl is cuntmuing and l{r ‘still subsisting on day-to-

Z"_.."_.

day basis. ) \..q = ELE‘ \)
o )

Relief sought by the complainant

The compiainantg El L%R% glgpgam: for seeking following

relief: '.'K—K‘—!__ Jnf_‘]|| .JG“ (, \

Direct the respondent to pay interest at the applicable rate on
account of delay in offering possession on amount paid by the
complainant from the date of payment till the date of delivery of

possession.

Page 11 of 51



HARERA

A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

ii

iii.

iv.

vi.

vii.

viii.

Direct the respondent to return Rs.1,12,593/- unreasonably
charged by respondent by increasing sale price after execution of
buyer’ s agreement.

Direct the respondent to refund PLC of Rs.4,95,000/- for ‘central
park’ collected from the complainant.

Direct the respondent to return the total advance amount taken by

the respondent on accuun

&\;én&intenance charges.

Direct the respondent  fr i§sue necessary instruction to

complainant’s b
/2

of Rs.3,59, 579;’3 n“fa

future paym_ent of HVA'i‘_.' _, i~ \ \

q‘ 1;
from cnmp]ainant.

Restrain the respondenf’fﬁ"ﬁ'ﬁar e fixed monthly charges for

electricity aﬁdﬁ%ﬂ& _tﬁ%harge common area

electricity charges till E‘j‘&@d&ﬁtfﬁid* not submit the actual
 VINULINMAILTVI

consumption of electricity at common area and till respondent

installed a temporary electricity meter from electricity distributor

licensee (DHBVN) for their pending project activity.

Direct the respondent to charge electricity charges in accordance

with consumptions of units by complainant and restrain the

Page 12 of 51



HARERA
by GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

respondent from charging fixed minimum charges on electricity

meters.

ix. Direct the respondent to get the flat measurement done by
independent architect and furnish report of actual size of flat to
complainant and adjust the cost in accordance with actual size
delivered to the complainant.

2 gL

5. On the date of hearmg, _& ~authority explained to the

respondent/promoter abaut;'i—
committed in relannn to #étlpﬂﬁﬁ[‘&]{ﬂ] of the Act and to plead guilty
or not to plead gu:lty
D. Reply by the respﬂn,!ent ‘
6. The respondent | hﬂs Eqra/sﬁd #e. :

contested the presght pl !

i.  That the cumplam\\ \ L 3\9":?5 éf/esent complaint seeking
interest and qum;?fné:fgﬁ Fﬁr alleged delay in delivering
possession of ti;eﬂ.aggrp:rf@ WBJguge;d by the complainant. It is
respectfully §uhmit§q@,lt?a} Euj_:}'::qpngglaints are to be decided by
the adjudicati_n-g u.ffic.er- ﬁnde} ;seﬁtion '?;1 of the Act read with rule
29 of the rules and not by this hon'ble authority. The present
complaint is liable to be dismissed on this ground alone.

ii. That the present complaint is based on an erroneous

interpretation of the provisions of the Act as well as an incorrect

understanding of the terms and conditions of the buyer's

Page 13 of 51



HARERA

&2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

il

agreement dated 04.04.2013. That the provisions of the Act are not
retrospective in nature. The provisions of the Act cannot undo or
modify the terms of an agreement duly executed prior to coming
into effect of the Act. The provisions of the Act relied upon by the
complainant for seeking interest or compensation cannot be called
in to aid in derogation and in negation of the provisions of the
buyer's agreement. The currtbl:imant cannot claim any relief which

.I_J"““:l

is not contemplated undé;. e,gp?wsiuns of the buyer’s agreement.

Assuming, withcut'in ma a;im1tﬂng any delay on the part of
P A \

i >

the respondent:in delwqr[ pgsseBs]ﬁn it is submitted that the

interest for the a!leged delay deman&ecr ﬁy the complainant is

beyond the ' sculge of thL. }f] SIB?L ‘i{wnt The complainant
1; 'i.t H |
cannot demami aﬂ# interes ur cu ?aﬂon beyond or contrary
"‘-\ . 4
to the agreed terms and c ?ft‘luns‘*bemeen the parties.
T E REGY.

That the comp!amant v'ﬁé‘"ﬁ’ﬁ aﬁ;licatmn form applied to the

respondent fgr ;rq"t;sio lEoﬁ:n 1itof a unit in the project. The
complainant, in'_pursugrfce: tf _ﬂ}e gfgfgs_hjd'app!icaﬁnn form, was
allotted an independent unit bearing no. GGN-15-0901, located on
the ninth floor, in the project vide provisional allotment letter
dated 27.01.2013. The complainant consciously and willfully opted
for a construction linked plan for remittance of the sale

consideration for the unit in question and further represented to

the respondent that he shall remit every installment on time as per

Page 14 of 51



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

iv.

Vi.

the payment schedule. Thereafter, the buyer's agreement dated
04.04.2013 was executed between the complainant and the
respondent.

That right from the very beginning, the complainant had delayed
in making timely payment of the instalments as per the payment

plan voluntarily chosen by the complainant. Several payment
e

request letters were isg_u'_'_ é_xthg respondent to the complainant.

e T

_"ﬁ;ﬁﬂ.lZ.ZﬂZU reflects the payments

The statement of accuuﬁi; _

made by the cogp]é?@aqf 28 11 _;é}hgkdelayed payment interest
F - - a % f %

T ' G \ 1 -'-. g
That as per ?1&-3: rms and m?cﬂﬁiaﬁls of the buyer’s agreement, the
X | | =1

camplainanﬁ_{v'as\um#er a contractual :,bbﬁgfatinn to make timely
- A4 B H 8 VT
L i . .M B JF =)
payment of all amounts payable un;:ler the buyer’s agreement, on

or before the duedatqsﬁ,l’p I

F"ﬁqt_'fdﬂing which the respondent is
entitled to le*_.?? q?la}:'edﬂﬁ;vgﬁﬁ't:’f:‘ﬁqges il;laccnrdance with clause
1.2(c) read with clauses 12a _lB_%f‘theh@yer‘s agreement.

That in the/meanwhile, thé respondent registered the project

il S T fogsred e o

under the provisions of the Act. The project had been initially
registered till 31.12.2018 vide the registration certificate dated
05.12.2017. Thereafter, the respondent applied for extension of
RERA registration. Consequently, extension of the registration

certificate dated 02.08.2019 had been issued by this authority to

the respondent.

Page 15 of 51



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

vii.

That the respondent completed construction of the tower in which
the said unit is situated and applied for the occupation certificate
in respect thereon on 13.04.2018. The occupation certificate was
issued by the competent authority on 05.12.2018. Upon receipt of
the occupation certificate, the respondent offered possession of the

apartment in question to the complainant vide letter dated

necessary furmahtie& anfl dﬂcunren‘tatmn so as to enable the

A 1.“-.

respondent to hand over «pps;essian gf the apartment to the

cnmp]amant. It is pertinent to mention_!lérem that compensation
amounting to Rs 3,08 ?99;‘ aﬁ alﬁt} credited to the complainant

although in acqprd_ir_lce vfith

lause ﬂ.ﬁiﬁjﬁf the buyer's agreement,

\h\
the cumplainanﬁ e t of thé buyer’s agreement is not
entitled to any compen om the respondent. However,

instead ufcle!—ggﬂ% R Hlﬁﬂ&i}hd taking possession of

the ~apartment, 'the |complainant| addressed frivolous
currespandencé to thé f;pnn‘;ieni:. Exlrentuallyt the complainant
took possession of the apartment in question on 04.06.2019 vide
the unit hand over letter dated 04.06.2019. Thereafter conveyance
deed bearing vasika no. 3126 dated 13.06.2019 had been executed

in favour of the complainant by the respondent.

Page 16 of 51



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

viii. That at the time of taking possession of the apartment, the

ix.

complainant have certified themselves to be fully satisfied with
regard to the measurements, location, direction, developments etc.
of the unit and also admitted and acknowledge that the

complainant do not have any claim of any nature whatsoever

against the respondent and that upon acceptance of possession, the

e

liabilities and ubligatiqﬁ: 'éfaspandent as enumerated in the
v 16 '.",6-‘-"
SEREHT AN

allotment letter/buyer’s agreement, stand fully satisfied. Thus, the

AETE!
BRI
. ,

complainant is estopped fi '
L) Iy

complaint is not mamtaiqa :E:_a{]:Erﬂi'ssuaﬁce of the handover letter
f  / - \ =

filing“the present complaint. the
i -~ g

==

and executic,in.’&-_l"egisn*_ail:i_uﬁﬂ_of the cnn';"?e'yance deed in favour of
the complainant.. - I

That the contrgc!:gwlaﬁn : hi?‘ be%gvaen the complainant and the

respondent is go REU:@&-'ﬁnﬂ conditions of the buyer's
agreement dated 04.02:2’0‘1‘3‘.‘135:;:12 of the buyer's agreement

u 4 . % a
provides tha@%e AIR%&& qftﬁp contract in respect of

the allottee's obligation to iqéﬁprr_ﬁfﬂbsérvé all obligations of the
AVWERUW L W,

allottee including timely payment of the sale consideration as well
as other amounts payable by the allottee under the agreement.
Clause 13 of the buyer's agreement, inter alia, provides for levy of
interest on delayed payments by the allottee. On account of delay
and defaults by the complainant, the due date for delivery of

possession stands extended in accordance with clause 14(b)(iv) of

Page 17 of 51



HARERA

<2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

xi.

the buyer’s agreement, till payment of all outstanding amounts to
the satisfaction of the respondent.

That in so far as payment of compensation/interest to the
complainant is concerned, it is submitted that the complainant,
being in default, is not entitled to any compensation in terms of
clause 16(c) of the hu}rers agreement Furthermore, in terms of

clause 16(d) of the huyer 5. ement no compensation is payable

due to delay or nnr{_:-,_ Hl’f‘ of the occupation -certificate,

completion cemﬂeateﬁen 1/dr an __.q?’&q:\:rmlssmn /sanction from
f ?‘ el :
the eempetent au eﬁgag.-‘_:_eye %’S. the respondent has

|
/tower by April Zﬁlﬁ*e 23! hed aipphed for issuance of the
-_— N

occupation certificate WZGlB The occupation certificate
was issued by the ‘elﬁéhét@@tﬁlen 05.12.2018. It is
respectfully suﬁ’mitil'er“ d that @1‘ ﬁ@bfmiﬂmﬂ of the application for
issuance of the eeeupet:ien certificate, the respondent cannot be
held liable in any manner for the time taken by the competent
authority to process the application and issue the occupation
certificate. Thus, the said period taken by the competent authority
in issuing the occupation certificate as well as time taken by

government/statutory authorities in according approvals,

Page 18 of 51



g HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

xii.

Xiii.

Xiv.

permissions etc,, neir:&ss.ari[i,r have to be excluded while computing
the time period for delivery of possession.

That the respondent denied that IFMS amount has been charged
twice from the complainant. It is wrong and denied that the sale
consideration has been increased by Rs. 1,12,593/-. The sale
consideration amount does not include applicable taxes, stamp

duty, registration charges a‘l'?'lg"intﬁrest on delayed payments. It is

absolutely wrong and & ! ': Al y denied that the respondent has

adopted any lllegal arhl : I,nqrul,ateral or unfair trade practice.
s
On the ccntram a)l the.gamagds raised by the respondent are

strictly in accurdance with the yer's agr.eement.
™ [T I3

That the res;mndent d

maintenance qhwe&L

accordance m‘h

at it ié not entitled to demand
'| v

the, co Ialnant On the contrary, in
! 1} ’ﬂp

1 Df ‘the” buyers agreement, the
: L., #I’r' {.'5 o

complainant is ‘buund tﬁ ]:1 m_._amtenance charges, including
advance mamtenam:&cha ar apermd of one year or as may be
decided by the respondent/the’ maintenance agency at its
discretion. |

That insofar as HVAT is concerned, it is denied that the respondent
is not entitled to demand the lien marked over the fixed deposit
furnished by the complainant towards VAT liability which is

payable by the complainant under the buyer's agreement. Once the

VAT liability is finally determined, after payment towards the

Page 19 of 51



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

same, any excess amount shall be duly refunded to the complainant
and any shortfall shall be accordingly demanded from the
complainant. It is pertinent to mention that the complainants are
liable to pay all taxes, levies, fees that are applicable upon the
apartment booked by the complainant as per clause 3 of the
buyer’s agreement. Furthermore, although these amounts are
collected by the respnnd&ni ﬁ'le respondent does not retain the

same and is merely a chs 1ﬁ13‘bugh which the said amounts are

ultimately received by thg.‘glvgrnmeht. It is absolutely wrong and

b N

emphatically denied thagthe, respnhﬂant has adopted any unfair

trade pramce

xv. That the res;:mndent has C hst!rucl:%‘d grﬁ ﬂweloped the project
W i

strictly in accui*da;nca with the layd‘ut pﬁms duly approved by the

s ‘{i‘:nﬁ:and deﬁied that the view from the
said unit is nhstructed by TGWE'F 19 Tower 20 and Tower 21. The

competent authun]:f ;

PLC amount is not liﬁhla t’o ‘1& ref‘anﬁled to the complainant. The
said unit is facing the can‘fra] graen and consequently PLC is
applicable. Clause 10[1] nf the huyers agreement specifically
provides that the respondent has duly provided all the information
and clarifications as required by the complainant and that the
complainant has not relied upon or been influenced by any
architects plan, sales plan, sales brochure, advertisements,

representations, warranties, statements or estimates made by the

Page 20 of 51



HARERA

@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

Xvi.

respondent or its representatives, while booking the apartment in
question. It is pertinent to mention herein that the brochure is not
a binding contract between the parties but is merely an artistic
rendering of the project, broadly depicting its proposed features
and facilities. The contractual relationship between the

respondent and the complainant is governed by the buyer's

agreement executed by j_.";es and the respondent has duly
.' > P"‘rb A

constructed the prn}ect **:’"__'.f,’i*-# tin question in accordance with

i' o | | -""\.\

the buyer’s agree AL L

__b ﬁ:;%* - . i'{{‘."?,_
That tnsnfara}s the plans of.the pro bct@r& concerned, it is clearly

[ & \ >\
provided in $lause 5 of the bquraagreement that the plans of the
N

project are tentatwe an@su eqt tqrha;:ge at the discretion of the

respondent or. as, di:ected b an;y cumpetent authority. Clause 6 of

the buyer's agreemEnt fu' r pm’ﬂdes that the complainant shall

RELY.

not raise any obj r;'.ur:tm:_r_li= ‘for any additions, alterations or
o4 LI

modifications in the, c{gcﬁ_gé‘:&d sout by the respondent,
including :han&mg hnil@qg plans, floor plans, location,

preferential location, unit numher, increase or decrease in the
number of apartments/floors/blocks of the super area of the unit,
designs, specifications et cetera. It is only when the
change/modification results in increase/decrease of the super
area by 10% or more that the consent of the complainant is

required to be taken.

Page 21 of 51



HARERA

S GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

Xvii.

Xviii.

Xix.

That respondent denied that it is required to transfer ownership
rights of the amenities of all the common areas in the project to the
complainant. In accordance with the Haryana Apartment
Ownership Act, 1983, the respondent is required to hand over the
common areas and facilities to the association of apartment
owners and not to the a]lﬂttees individually. It is submitted that the
super area, as calcu]ated Hi“dt ; k_ rdance with the buyer’s agreement
comprises of the area n&w fgj@: along with the pro rata share in

-
the common areasﬁgdﬁfaé‘ ' % of mepro]ect The confirmation by

’ >
the architect shall be pro gcl,by fhe‘ ggspnndent at the time of

filing of the ‘Deed of Dec[af‘atjun' before'the competent authority
under the Haryana Apm#tm&ﬁnt (hvhel'sh:p Act, 1983. The

respondent is nut requﬁ'ed to pmv‘lde any independent

J". "'-- f
confirmation to the CO’TP% Riﬁ@ '

That the respondew the EDC/IDC at the rates
Ll
prescribed hf; t:he :g% &ae%‘ltg%q@%g and denied that any

surplus amount has bEEn)‘ é?'ged b}( th& respnndent from the
complainants tuwards EDC, IDC or PLC

That the electricity charges are being charged as per DHBVN and
HERC guidelines for bulk supply domestic tariff rates by the
respondent from the allottees. The complainant has falsely alleged
that the respondent is overcharging the electricity charges from

the allottees. Furthermore, as far as usage of the same electricity

Page 22 of 51



HARERA
e GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

connection for pending project activities is concerned, it is
submitted that the electricity being used on project related work is
being metered and charged to the respondent. The electricity is
charged from the allottees as per DHBVN /HERC guidelines in the
following manner:

a.  Energy Charges- Rs. 6.20/- per unit

b. :‘:I::é )Surcharge ﬁdjusnnep_&;— Rs {! 3‘?,! per unit (amended from time to

¢.  Electricity Duty @ 1.5%F
d.  Municipal Tax @ 2.3% 2 R&L

- An ~
Therefore, the mml ca&t‘&?lehgtrlmty per unit is quantified at

Rs.6.81/-. It is pénfinent'fﬂ ‘mention that.common area electricity

charges do not.include mai en}an:'e charges. Both the charges are

demanded sapaz;atﬂly Fu: hermore, the complainant had

undertaken to tiﬁ}ﬂ)'tg it the Elﬁttzicitv{ charges in terms of the

maintenance agrempnmllyﬂle buyer’s agreement duly
executed by hi %1 % }EK Is estgpped from challenging
the levy of elecrﬁci ?ﬂfhé facts and circumstances of the
case. The quantum of amnuﬁt charged by the respondent from the
complainants in respect of the electricity charges is a matter of
record. The fixed minimum charges have been determined in

accordance with the terms and conditions incorporated in the

maintenance agreement as well as the buyer’s agreement.

Page 23 of 51



HARERA
< GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

xx. That several allottees, including the complainant has defaulted in
timely remittance of payment of installments which was an
essential, crucial and an indispensable requirement for
conceptualisation and development of the said project.
Furthermore, when the proposed allottees default in their
payments as per schedule agreed upon, the failure has a cascading

effect on the nperatmn$ a & -he cost for proper execution of the

project increases exponet

-

befall upon the res;;;p'nt@g;;
several allotﬁeﬁ“ ﬁ ,‘

develupment bf l‘he pralect in jmestu}g aﬁi has constructed the

Qg:whereas enormous business losses

.,,.'Tnhe reﬁpnndent despite default of
LU A
y and Earnestly pursued the

project in questldn as Exped io
A | ||

sty as ?ossmle Therefore, there is
no default or lﬁpaé nn the

WL V&
rt of ﬁ':e re5pundent and there in no
-~

1 Iatnant. It {s evident from the entire

equity in favour ufthe E%

sequence of events, th""f ﬁ'ﬁ iﬂegalit}r can be attributed to the

respondent. 'ﬁh& alle%p%%eb g'ﬁy me"mmplamant are totally
baseless. Thﬂs ,_;t is mgﬂj@@l@fﬁhm’ltted that the present

complaint desewes to be dismissed at the very threshold.
7. The complainant has filed written arguments on 09.04.2021 and the
same has been considered and taken on record. Copies of all the
relevant documents have been filed and placed on the record. Their

authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on

the basis of these undisputed documents.

Page 24 of 51



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020
E. Jurisdiction of the authority
8. The preliminary objections raised by the respondent regarding

10.

jurisdiction of the authority to entertain the present complaint stands
rejected. The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject
matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons

given below.

EI Territorial jurisdiction GBI
I
As per notification no. 1{92{ WCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

o Ty "‘: 1

Town and Country Planumg 1:;&. artment, Haryana the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatery”rﬂhuti:eﬁtg Eulhﬁm shell be entire Gurugram
District for all putﬁe;eimth eﬂff}ces Stfuated ln Gurugram. In the present
case, the Pm]ec&.lﬁj__;ﬂu‘_’fejiirﬂq‘rl; I ulritef? w;thin the planning area of

\ .\l & . ¥ Be
Gurugram District, t}gereforé t qptﬁeﬁty? has complete territorial
jurisdiction to deal WTth thepre nt cemplamt
;{. At
E.Il Subject-matter jurisdietim: -

i ! t. Tt

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act proyides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allettee ds per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
% i \' %
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations
made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale, or to the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the
conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case

Page 25 of 51



<D GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

11.

12.

13.

HARERA

may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association
of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast

upon the promaters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act
and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by thegprumuter as per provisions of section

11(4)(a) of the Act leaving asi nipensattan which is to be decided
YA

by the adjudicating officer ffpur‘s edT::ythe complainant at a later stage.

:. A--_"

Findings on the objections raised by the réspondent

i \
F.I Objection regarding ]urisdil:tlun of authority w.r.t. buyer's
agreement executed prior to coming into force of the Act
The respondent contended that au thﬁriﬁy is depri’ved of the jurisdiction

to go into the mterpl‘etahml: of, or t‘l&h& nf the parties inter-se in
accordance with the buyer’*s’dg l:rjelf{ Exéet:ted between the parties
and no agreement for sale as. retﬁ'iéd to under the provisions of the Act
or the said rules has been Ekeﬁlthd in‘f:ef’ se parties. The respondent
further submitted that the pruvls}ans.ﬂfthe Act are not retrospective in
nature and the provisions of the Att cannot undo or modify the terms of
buyer’s agreement duly executed prior to coming into effect of the Act.
The authority is of the view that the Act nowhere provides, nor can be
so construed, that all previous agreements will be re-written after
coming into force of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of the Act, rules

and agreement have to be read and interpreted harmoniously.

Page 26 of 51



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

However, if the Act has provided for dealing with certain specific
provisions/situation in a specific/particular manner, then that situation
will be dealt with in accordance with the Act and the rules after the date
of coming into force of the Act e;nd the rules. Numerous provisions of
the Act save the provisions of the agreements made between the buyers
and sellers. The said contention has been upheld in the landmark

s Suburban Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI and

judgment of Neelkamal Re

WD
rovides as under:

1)

others. (W.P 2737 of 2017) wh

“119. Under the provi T"?.; ection jaﬁﬁmgeiay in handing over the
possession Hﬁ’ edcounted from' the date mentioned in the
agreemen o entered in '--y I‘.‘#E"'ﬁ[{d oter and the allottee
prior to its registration under RERA. Under the provisions of RERA,
the promoter is given a facility to revise.the date of completion of
project and deéclare the same under Section 4. The RERA does not
contemplate rewriting of cantract between the flat purchaser and
the prometer..s, | | | _ '
122.  We have alréady discussed that above stated provisions of the RERA
are not retrespective in nature. They'may to some extent be having
a retroactive or quasi ive effect but then on that ground the
validity of the provisionsjof RE RA.-cannot be challenged. The
Parliament is comp w-enough to legislate law having
retrospectiveor refroac fectsA an;h‘g even framed to affect
subsisti y%ﬁ Frﬁgg between the parties in the
larger pr:%]w tHave any doubt in our mind that the
RERA has been framed in ?p“iurggr publicinterest after a thorough
study and discussion. made, at ithe highest level by the Standing
Cam{nftte;’érmﬁe&‘m;ﬁ/tﬁe,'whiéﬁ submitted its detailed
reports.”

14. Also, in appeal no. 173 of 2019 titled as Magic Eye Developer Pvt. Ltd.

i -

i
'..r.'
Iner

Fa

Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in order dated 17.12.2019 the Haryana Real

Estate Appellate Tribunal has observed-

Page 27 of 51



. GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

15,

16.

HARERA

“34. Thus, keeping in view our aforesaid discussion, we are of the
considered opinion that the provisions of the Act are quasi

retroactive to some extent :r speratmn and m{Lb_e_qnnﬂm;‘z{g_m_m&

Hence in case of delay in the offer/delivery of possession as per the
terms and conditions of the agreement for sale the allottee shall be
entitled to the interest/delayed possession charges on the
reasonable rate of interest as provided in Rule 15 of the rules and
one sided, unfair and unreasonable rate of compensation mentioned
in the agreement for sale is liable to be ignored.”

The agreements are sar:rosandg_g’ave and except for the provisions

f,:‘-;' H
which have been abrogated by thi ﬁ* itself. Further, it is noted that the
| A "‘h

builder-buyer agreemeyt_shaugﬂeén Exécﬁhqd in the manner that there
is no scope left to the allnfte’eafﬂme’ggﬁ;te .ang;r of the clauses contained
therein. Therefore, the authnnty is-of the view that the charges payable
under various heads shall be p]ayab!e as p&r the agreed terms and
conditions of the hﬂygr*-s__:agréeni‘;en:tl squect to the condition that the
same are in accordance ut-‘l.th..'l:h;g'?ii'aﬁ:g?-gl':e;'missiuns approved by the
respective departments £c0131 etgm l.l_thﬂrltles and are not in
contravention of _&eﬁAﬂ,"ﬁl e_“n?tgmade thereunder and
are not un reasnnéplﬁ nrexqthtk@t.g'nﬁtﬂig |

F.Il Objection regarding exclusion of time taken by the competent

authority in processing the application and issuance of occupation
certificate

As far as contention of the respondent with respect to the exclusion of
time taken by the competent authority in processing the application and
issuance of occupation certificate is concerned, the authority observed

that the respondent had applied for grant of occupation certificate on

Page 28 of 51



i 4 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

&

HARERA

13.04.2018 and  thereafter vide memo no. ZP-835-
AD(RA)/2018/33193 dated 05.12.2018, the occupation certificate has
been granted by the competent authority under the prevailing law. The
authority cannot be a silent spectator to the deficiency in the
application submitted by the promoter for issuance of occupancy
certificate. It is evident from the occupation certificate dated

05.12.2018 that an incump‘i‘g}?h@ﬂnn for grant of OC was applied

i

e RN
on 13.04.2018 as fire NOC from ﬂjﬁ;f‘c:mpetent authority was granted

AT

only on 21.11.2018 whit:_ﬁ_._-is subsequent to the filing of application for
. P A R 8 Fa

B

occupation certificate. Also, the Chief Engineer-1, HSVP, Panchkula has

submitted his requisite report in respect of the said project on

11.10.2018. The District Town ;laﬂpeP Gurugram and Senior Town
CA'd B | V)
Planner, Gurugratﬁ_ﬁaﬁigﬁm%& ‘retjuié’lté report about this project on
LT W i 1 P 4

31.10.2018 and nz"nﬂzneﬁﬁ: \relig, “As such, the application

B -

submitted on 13.04.20%3"*’%135‘.ihénmp!ete and an incomplete
' % A W A B

.....

The application for iSsuance of occupancy certificate shall be moved in
the prescribed forms and accmﬁpanied by the documents mentioned in
sub-code 4.10.1 of the Haryana Building Code, 2017. As per sub-code
4.10.4 of the said Code, after receipt of application for grant of
occupation certificate, the competent authority shall communicate in
writing within 60 days, its decision for grant/ refusal of such permission

for occupation of the building in Form BR-VII. In the present case, the

Page 29 of 51



F HARERA
S GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

respondent has completed its application for occupation certificate only
on 21.11.2018 and consequently the concerned authority has granted
occupation certificate on 05.12.2018. Therefore, in view of the
deficiency in the said application dated 13.04.2018 and aforesaid
reasons, no delay in granting occupation certificate can be attributed to
the concerned statutory authority.

F.IIl Whether signing of unit hand over letter or indemnity-cum-
undertaking at the time of possession extinguishes the right of the
allottee to claim delay possession charges.

18. The respondent contended thal;? the time of taking possession of the

subject unit vide unit h&nd‘guver letter dated 04.06. 2019, the
ferrEilim
complainant has certiﬂed himselfto be fu!lpﬁsatisﬁed with regard to the
.—f' “ e

measurements, Iachﬁbn dafeaT diev opE %& et cetera of the unit
and also admitted and acknnwle g&thaﬁ he dpes not have any claim of
any nature whatslaever* aﬁinﬁt ;he respundent and that upon
acceptance of possession, the Iiabllftles and obligations of the
respondent as enumerated in th“t ﬁﬂptment letter /buyer’s agreement,

stand fully satisfied. The relevant;ﬁara.af the unit handover letter relied

i

upon reads as under:

“The Allottee, hereby, certifies that he / she has taken over the peaceful and
vacant physical possession of the aforesaid Unit after fully satisfying
himself / herself with regard to its measurements, location, dimension and
development etc. and hereafter the Allottee has no claim of any nature
whatsoever against the Company with regard to the size, dimension, area,
location and legal status of the afeesaid Home.

Upon acceptance of possession, the liabilities and obligations of the
Company as enumerated in the allotment letter/Agreement executed in
favour of the Allottee stand satisfied.”

Page 30 of 51



f HARERA

b-. A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

19.

20.

21,

In the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s
Emaar MGF Land Ltd., the authority has comprehensively dealt with
this issue and has held that the unit handover letter does not preclude
the complainant from exercising their right to claim delay possession

charges as per the provisions of the Act.

In light of the aforesaid order, the complainant is entitled to delay
possession charges as per. prvlggjﬂns of the Act despite signing of
indemnity at the time of pnsmﬁgﬁﬂ' unit handover letter.

F.IV Whether the emcminnwfﬂqqqn«wyante deed extinguishes the
right of the allottee to claim ?Elﬂ_j# possession charges?
The respondent Sgbnﬂtted that the compldinant has executed the

conveyance deedgqgglp.ﬂ&;ﬂsg d therefoﬁe the transaction between
the complainant and H}é fesﬁnn}:nt has been concluded and no right
or liability can be asserted by r?pq;;den_t or the complainant against
the other. Therefore, the cn@plﬁ‘ihant is estopped from claiming any
interest in the facts arld drc:{unstances of the case. The present
complaint is nuthmg buta gruss m#suse afprucess of law.

In the complaint beai'ing no. 4031 uf 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s
Emaar MGF Land Ltd., the authority has comprehensively dealt with
this issue and has held that taking over the possession and thereafter
execution of the conveyance deed can best be termed as respondent
having discharged its liabilities as per the buyer’s agreement and upon

taking possession, and/or executing conveyance deed, the

Page 31 0f 51



HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

complainants never gave up their statutory right to seek delayed
possession charges as per the provisions of the said Act. Also, the same
view has been upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in case titled as
Wg. Cdr. Arifur Rahman Khan and Aleya Sultana and Ors. Vs. DLF
Southern Homes Pvt. Ltd. (now Known as BEGUR OMR Homes Pvt.
Ltd.) and Ors. (Civilappeal no. 6239 0f 2019) dated 24.08.2020, the

are four .-:ammu_m a ‘the deve:'aper the appellants
submitted that they ted aberrations but fit into a pattern.

The developer dnes t 3 ‘_ te that it ‘was'willing to offer the flat
purchasers passessmri stheir " flat$. and ‘the right to execute
conveyance of the flats while reserving their claim for compensation
for delay;On'the contrary, the. tenar of the communications indicates
that while executing the Deeds of Conveyatice, the flat buyers were
informed that no form of procest or reservation would be acceptable.

The flat buyers were emnda!wprgenyd with an unfair choice of
either retaiging their right heirelaims (in which event they
would not ‘g;.ra‘;?s [ time) or to forsake the
claims in orderto per, qw Bljﬂ"ars for which they had
paid valuable cans ackdrop, the simple question
which we need to addrm era ar buyer who seeks to espouse

a claim against r }'ﬂ délayed possession can as a
consequence of ¢ dbl‘ A pe!@% de,"&} the right to obtain a
conveyance to perfect the;r nﬂe It would, in our view, be manifestly

unreasonable to expect 'that ‘in prder to pursue a claim for
compensation for delayed he1ding over of possession, the purchaser
must indefinitely defer obtaining a conveyance of the premises
purchased or, if they seek to obtain a Deed of Conveyance to forsake
the right to claim compensation. This basically is a position which the
NCDRC has espoused. We cannot countenance that view.

35.  The flat purchasers invested hard earned money. It is only reasonable
to presume that the next logical step is for the purchaser to perfect
the title to the premises which have been allotted under the terms of
the ABA. But the submission of the developer is that the purchaser
forsakes the remedy before the consumer forum by seeking a Deed of
Conveyance. To accept such a construction would lead to an absurd

Page 32 of 51



ﬁ HARERA
=2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

22.

23

24,

consequence of requiring the purchaser either to abandon a just
claim as a condition for obtaining the conveyance or to indefinitely
delay the execution of the Deed of Conveyance pending protracted
consumer litigation.”

Therefore, in furtherance of Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
(supra) and the law laid down by the hon'ble Apex Court in the Wg.
Cdr. Arifur Rahman (supra), this authority holds that even after

romoter, ‘éf':é; ,g‘izﬁ:‘

1 ”~ & R

Findings on the reliefs sought by the ¢
gs lefs sought by the

L e

G.I Delay possession charges -

Relief sought by -ﬂge cnmgjpma!%t: Direct the respondent to pay
interest at the applicable rate on Lccqunt of delay in offering possession

on amount paid by the.cgmp;l:ai ant from the date of payment till the

- i Tt

i L
"-h-—‘l# e
In the present culgfplﬁint the ¢ ?aﬁqt intends to continue with the
project and is seéﬂif& l;lég %é . ! B

ﬂiﬁn‘rﬁ:ﬁ‘alﬁéﬁas provided under the

date of delivery of pnssessmfb o

proviso to section 18(1) of the A{i'éeglﬁ[i) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.”

Page 33 of 51



HARERA
@ CURUGRAM | Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

25. Clause 14(a) of the buyer's agreement provides for time period for
handing over of possession and is ]i‘eproduced below:

“14. POSSESSION

(a) Time of handing over the possession
Subject to terms of this clause and barring force majeure conditions, and
subject to the Allottee having complied with all the terms and conditions
of this Agreement, and not being in default under any of the provisions of
this Agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities,
documentation etc., as prescribed by the Company. The Company proposes
to hand over the possession pfithe Unit within 36 (Thirty Six) months from
1strugtion.; subject to timely compliance of the
recmehiby the Allottee. The Allottee agrees and
understands that the Companysh all be entitled to a grace period of 5 (five)
months, for appfyn;ga d abeaimng the completion certificate/occupation
certificate in resp.

' W&Pm;ect
26. At the outset, it is rel’é! -*'.fF-L:_f th preset possession clause

ssession hé§ ﬁeen subjected to all kinds
T~

¥ I‘s&en[rlent.. and the complainant not

| Y

ons of this agl‘eement and compliance

of the agreement where:n the pn

of terms and {:ond,i_tinns of thi
imi a |

being in default under any provi

with all provisions, forma]itles and dﬁcumehtatmn as prescribed by the

=LY

promoter. The draftmg ﬂf thﬁﬁ:lause" and incorporation of such

conditions are not only vague }11“ un Ffﬁain hut so heavily loaded in

ntteg that even a single default

.‘I

LL B A
favour of the promoter andt aﬁain

Fa—

by the allottee in -ﬁ:llﬂl’”ﬂé form: lities"?fd "dm‘:umentatmns etc. as
prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause irrelevant
for the purpose of allottee and the :qtommitment time period for handing
over possession loses its meaning, The incorporation of such clause in
the buyer’s agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability

towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottees of

Page 34 of 51



- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

27,

28.

HARERA

their right accruing after delay m possession, This is just to comment as
to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted such
mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with no
option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Due date of possession and admissibility of grace period: The
promoter has proposed to hand over the possession of the said unit

.,_n-

within 36 (thirty-six) mnntha&@ﬁ;g date of start of construction and

further provided in agreemenhf. A

tE ?Jmoter shall be entitled to a grace
period of 5 months f@rf{lgglymg and obtaining completion
certificate/occupation gert:ﬁgar:g%mﬂ ;*-‘espgct__;_uf said unit. The date of
start of construcﬁﬁﬁ.fs 14.06. 2ﬂi3- as.per statement of account dated
10.12.2020. The per ud of :Jﬁ u hs expired on 14.06.2016. As a
matter of fact, the EF&M t pp&eﬂ tﬁ the concerned authority
for obtaining cnmplehq‘n m‘:cuPatlcn certificate within the
time limit (36 months) presr:ﬁbed by the promoter in the buyer’s
agreement. The prnmu['er has gqnved the application for issuance of
occupation certificate only on 13.04.2018 when the period of 36 months
has already expired. As per ﬁhe ;ettled law one cannot be allowed to
take advantage of his own wrong. Accordingly, the benefit of grace
period of 5 months cannot be allowed to the promoter due to aforesaid
reasons.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges at the

Page 35 of 51



b GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

29.

30.

HARERA

prescribed rate. Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsect&ﬂ { ?j af section 19}

(1)  For the purpose of p ;jv
sections (4) and (7) u Stk fon 19 .the “interest at rhe rate
prescribed” shall be the'St 'ﬂﬂnk of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%.~" @

Provided that in. casari‘ﬂr State.Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate {MCL&).L'.‘ nok in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lendifig i rates Which the, State Bank of India may fix
from time ta time for fen Iy to the geqeraj public.

The legislature in its w:sdomdn & sﬁhnrdE]ate‘legls!atlnn under rule

15 of the rules has' ﬂﬂtermineﬂ t p]gesjg'h c},_Jaie of interest. The rate
| /

of interest so deterlgmedlgyt el 1513 ﬁl;easnnahleand if the said

‘;?'J'
rule is followed to awarcrthe mt_aﬁst ﬂ: ‘will ensure uniform practice in

"N-n..-ﬂ;:lﬁ

all the cases. ,

Taking the case from an‘ath;‘ Llﬁgle L*the complainant-allottee was
entitled to the delayed pqm&‘ssjé& t;_harges),‘interest only at the rate of
Rs.7.50/- per sq. ft. per month of the super area as per clause 16 of the
buyer’s agreement for the period of such delay; whereas, as per clause
13 of the buyer’s agreement, the promoter was entitled to interest @

24% per annum at the time of every succeeding instalment from the due

date of instalment till date of payment on account for the delayed

Page 36 of 51



o £ae GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

31.

32.

HARERA "

payments by the allottee, The functions of the authority are to safeguard
the interest of the aggrieved person, may be the allottee or the
promoter. The rights of the parties are to be balanced and must be
equitable. The promoter cannot be allowed to take undue advantage of
his dominant position and to exploit the needs of the home buyers. This
authority is duty bound to take mtn consideration the legislative intent

Le., to protect the interest uftha o] 5Hmersfal[ottees in the real estate

sector. The clauses of the bu' -eement entered into between the

parties are one-sided, pnfaj!‘ auﬁuhxemnable with respect to the grant

&) TN
of interest for delg?ebdfuss%ylere are various other clauses in

1
cancel the allotment and forfeit the amount paid. Thus, the terms and

whlchgve;Tﬂeplngg}uurgrs to the promoter to

conditions of the buyer“s agrt!e ent are ex-facie one-sided, unfair and

unreasonable, and the agmp » shal l'. ons tltutﬁ the unfair trade practice on
the part of the promoter. The?é{tjpes of discriminatory terms and
conditions of the buybr’sﬁre?élheul 'Wikiﬁriﬁt be final and binding.
Consequently, as per ngmie’ of | the State. Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the margma] cost nf lendmg rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 18.02.2022 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 9.30%.

Rate of interest to be paid by the complainant in case of delay in

making payments- The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under

section 2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable

Page 37 of 51



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

33

34.

HARERA

from the allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to
the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee,

in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates ofinterest payable by the promoter or the

allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

{i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promater shall be liable to.pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii)  the interest payable by théprdinoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter.n Chved ¢ amount or any part thereof till
the date the amnﬁ T part. therenf and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interestpayable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from ,ﬁﬁr date jr*é‘ gﬂatﬁ?"defauks in payment to the
promoter .':f# the da;g,fb R L\

Therefore, interest on the dbh?ﬂaﬁhentgﬁ‘nm the complainant shall

|I =

be charged at the prescrlbed ite ie., 930% by the respondent/

promoter which is the same as i being gmnted to the complainant in
I /&

| Y48,

On consideration ﬂftha»duﬁurg aualihbiﬁ"ﬂn record and submissions

made by the parties reg avention as per provisions of the
Act, the authnrlty%' gan& R e g Qt is in contravention of

the section 11(4)(a) of ﬂ1}e._.Af'ct _l:é.n'nt l:i'a_nﬂing over possession by the

case of delayed pu&sessiﬂn char

due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 14(a) of the buyer's
agreement executed between the parties on 04.04.2013, the possession
of the subject flat was to be delivered within a period of 36 months from
the date of start of construction plus 5 months grace period for applying

and obtaining the completion certificate/ occupation certificate in

Page 38 of 51



ol v GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

35

HARERA

respect of the unit and/or the project. The construction was started on
14.06.2013. As far as grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed
for the reasons quoted above. Therefore, the due date of handing over
possession comes out to be 14.06.2016. Occupation certificate was
granted by the concerned authority on 05.12.2018 and thereafter, the
possession of the subject flat was offered to the complainant on
have been placed on record. The

b %
. g ol .
authority is of the considered; -.'-._:Hi gﬁn t there is delay on the part of the

respondent to offer physmal ﬂds”s“bssum of the subject flat and it is

,.J.,..._ .

' 2
failure on part of thE p;u[qqtqr to fulﬁi its obligations and

responsibilities as per ‘the buyer s agraement dated 04.04.2013 to hand

[

over the possessmn W]thLll the S pulated period.

Section 19(10) of Ehe ACt ﬂhll s the aﬂoftee to take possession of the

subject unit within fﬁu'roqtﬁé 4 (jfﬁﬁdate of receipt of occupation

certificate. In the present cu'ﬁfﬂlﬂfnf the occupatmn certificate was
granted by the cnmg 5!%‘ R Da 05 1&2018 The respondent
offered the pussessiﬂq ufth‘eluﬁt ir_tf question to the complainant only
on 13.12.2018, so it cén be said -!:hat the complainant came to know
about the occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of
possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainant
should be given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of possession.
These 2 months' of reasonable time is being given to the complainant

keeping in mind that even after intimation of possession practically he

Page 39 of 51



& HARERA

db

36.

37,

38.

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

has to arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents including but
not limited to inspection of the completely finished unit but this is
subject to that the unit being handed over at the time of taking
possession is in habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay
possession charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e.

14.06.2016 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of

possession (13.12.2018) which ﬁbmes out to be 13.02.2019.

"| t-ur ; 1-
13.02.2019 as per prmrlsmns f cﬁpn;‘i 8{ of the Act read with rule

L b d
i "

\ ¢\
at prescribed rate ﬂf mterest le 9.30% )piij'wef 14.06.2016 till
L

15 of the rules.
Also, the amount of Rs 3 I}B % fas per sfaternent of account dated
10.12.2020) so paid hy the ?Eﬁﬁ&ndent to the complainant towards
compensation for delay in h ng ﬁvg’pngsmmn shall be adjusted
towards the delay pusﬂseﬁslgn J‘{ggs to b%; pﬁid by the respondent in
terms of proviso to sectmn 18(1) of the Ar:t.

H.II Return of amount unreasonably charged by increasing sale price.

Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to return
Rs.1,12,593/- unreasonably charged by the respondent by increasing
sale price after execution of buyer’s agreement between the respondent

and the complainant.

Page 40 of 51



a» GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

HARERA

39. With respect to the said relief sought by the complainant, the

40.

complainant submitted that as per Annexure-1ll (Schedule of
Payments) of buyer’s agreement, the sales consideration exclusive of ST
and GST is Rs.1,13,96,750/- (which includes IFMS of Rs.82,500/-) but
later at the time of intimation of possession, the respondent increased
it to Rs.1,14,26,843 /- without any reason for the same. The respondent
also charged IFMS of Rs. 825_!3%‘_;13ﬂparately, whereas IFMS charges

were already included in saﬁ@

sideration and that way respondent
charged IFMS twice frnm tumpl’amant. In tuta] respondent increased
the sale cons:deraﬂaﬂ by Rs,g,lg,éga,f (Rs:30,093/ +Rs.82,500/). On
the other hand, the respundent has demed that any amount has been

i I g

added or the sale t:ﬁnsudgmt:rn as rbeen mcreased by the respondent

in the manner cla}n?"%g; J1 heco plizlilngnt and it was also denied that
IFMS charges have beé;.cdle:.'_ REGS
The authority obsewes that as per Annexure 1II (Scheduie of Payments)
of buyer’s agreement tﬁe MS Was pa}'able along with the last
instalment and in fact, th& same v‘}as demanded by the respondent vide
‘Letter of Offer of Pnssessmn dated 13.12.2018 i.e,, last instalment.

The authority observes that per schedule of payment annexed with the
buyer’s agreement (annexure P3, page 80 of complaint), the total sale
consideration is Rs.1,13,96,750/- which is inclusive of basic sale price,
EDC and IDC, club membership, IFMS, car parking, PLC and additional

charges. Whereas as per statement of account dated 10.12.2019

Page 41 of 51



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

41.

42.

43.

HARERA

(annexure P6, page 111 of complaint), the sale consideration has been
increased to Rs.1,14,26,843/- i.e, an increase of Rs.30,093/-. Further
IFMS of Rs.82,500/- has also been again added. Accordingly,
Rs.1,12,593/- have been charged extra. Therefore, the respondent is
directed to delete the said amount from the total sale consideration.

H.IIl  Preferential Location L‘harges (PLC)

Relief sought by the cump_- 1an

el 27

PLC of ‘Central Park’ of Rs.4 %B}’é’%nlleded from the complainant.

t;ﬁlrect the respondent to refund

1 Y Ew
The complainant has raisad ’Eheicqugstmn about the justification of

preferential location charges ﬁfﬁéd‘”b}r the prnmﬂter Admittedly the

complainant made the payment of R54'9500{1f as 'Preferential
Jl

Location Charges' t-':i'a.varﬂk the c

mitrpen tﬂ have central green. The

| |
complainant is séeldng rif-}ilf 1ﬁtﬁe‘e§"l;h‘f‘e amount along with

reasonable interest paiﬂ?tﬁlard&"l’l.t as’the view of central park is

a-v-rnﬂ-l" -

obstructed by some: tnwers :ml:l4 thg*unjbis nnt preferentially located.
The respondent cnntende'd ﬂ'la'titﬁe qﬁan’h.fm of PLC charged by the
respondent is matter of record éﬁd 'd’eni&d that the central green area is
not visible from the unit in question. Moreover, preferential location of

the unit is not exclusive to the ocular aspect thereof.

Needless to say, that the agreement for sale/BBA executed between the
parties i.e. the promoter and the allottee is binding on them and they

are not entitled to avoid any term or condition contained herein except

Page 42 of 51



HARERA
&2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

those terms or conditions which are against the public policy or where
there are reasons to believe thet the same were incorporated in the
agreement by the promoter by taking benefit of his being in dominant
position and the allottee had no option but to sign on the dotted lines.
PLC is to be dealt as per the provisions of the buyer's agreement dated
04.04.2013, where the said agreement have been entered into before

coming into force of the &ﬂ, .‘ﬁ;'per clause 1.2(e)(i) of the buyer's

] - unt of .;f;dﬁknnef location charges
(‘PLC’) for in uﬂmﬁl&f’rej ‘which inter alia would be
charged for Central Greensfor Rs.4,95,000/- and if the Allottee opts
for any such Umt, the PLC forthe same shallbe included in the Total
Consideration peyeﬁ!éby e Allottee as setout in clause 1. 2(aj(i)

above for the said _L-'mq.__
(ii)  The Allottee understands

at ﬂ'dﬂe to cbange in layout plan, the
location of any U wﬁe er preferentially located or otherwise is
changed towany other. préferential location, where the PLC are
higher than rherﬂu’,a me tioned hereinabove, then in such a case
the Allottee shall'be. fﬁe PLC as per the revised PLC

decided by the Cem (30) days of any such
communica ﬁ n?nsregerd However, if
due to | .sf the Unit ceases to be

preferennm'{y Facqtgd in such an event the Company shall be
liable ta refund only He ﬁa bfPLf.‘pdfd by the Allottee without
any interesta hd,?’er com ion and/or damages and/or costs of
any nature whatsoever and such refund shall be adjusted in the
following installment for the Unit.”

44. On the date of hearingi.e., 19.10 2021, local commission was appointed
with respect to the preferential location of the unit and the local
commission has submitted the report on 13.12.2021. The relevant

portion of the report is reproduced below:

Page 43 of 51



HARERA

_“,;_ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

"6. CONCLUSION:

The site of project named “Gurgaon Greens” being developed by M/s

Emaar MGF Land Limited has been inspected and it is found that:

1. In the unit no. 901 Tower 15, the central green is not clearly visible
from the centre of the balce~y whereas the central green can be
viewed from one of the extreme corners of the balcony.

2. In the unit no. 902 Tower 15, the central green is not clearly visible
from the centre of the balcony whereas the central green can be
viewed from one of the extreme corners of the balcony.

3. In the unit no. 302 of Tower 25, the view of central green from the
balcony of unit is completely obstructed by the community building/
shopping.

4. In the unit no. 202 of Tmmszs,rﬂm view of central green from the
balcony of unit is camp{e;a 1] cred by the community building/
shopping whereas the l-nlf_."l. f - ha as developed a green area along
with ﬁ:nunrafn on thig{p mdlevelwhich is visible from the balcony of

the unit." 14
45. In the present cnmplaim,;i;%‘ it 10,
I- J'r'f-'

f 1 | ] L
report of Local Cummissmn tﬁ'@ aw of ce {ral green from the balcony
=\
of unit is not clearly visible from thecentre aF’thE balcony whereas the

ngr;lacated in tower 15. As per

central green can be viewed froTn onelof| the ektrerne corners of the
balcony. Therefore, mIightofﬁuiléaidrepouﬁﬁe authority is of the view

il -

that as the unit in questmft has m&fo_ héfpreferentlally located, the
respondent is directed t of Rs.4,95,000/- so
collected tnwards”Pi ‘%Ai m W/ii
) 5'?! %_ﬁ-\ / |

46. Reliefsought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to refund the

H.IV Advance maintenﬁl;cp

total advance amount taken by the respondent on account of
maintenance charges.
47. With respect to the relief sought by the complainant regarding advance

maintenance charges, the relevant clause of the agreement is as follows:

Page 44 of 51



ﬂ HARERA
oy GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

48.

49.

“21. MAINTENANCE

(a) The Allottee hereby agrees and undertakes to enter into a separate
Maintenance Agreement as per the draft provided as Annexure-IX to
this Agreement with the Maintenance Agency.

(b) The Allottee further agrees and undertakes to pay the Maintenance
Charges as may be levied by the Maintenance Agency for the upkeep
and maintenance of the Project, its common areas, utilities,
equipment installed in the Building and such other facilities forming
part of the Project
p pI : : : AMC) vl
Maintenance Charges fo gperiod of one year or as maybe decided
by the Compan p'e*-*::.'l_ gt its discretion. Such
charges payable by thé. f lottee iill be subject to Escafatmn of such
costs and expenses as m av b "’ @g;j by the Maintenance Agency. The
Company reserves rhe ightieo change, modify, amend and impose
additional conditions.in the Tripartite Maintenance Agreement at its
sole discretion from nme time" (Emphasis supplied)

The grievance of the: cnmplamant 15 that the respondent compelled

them to pay 2 years advance ma:mtenance charges i.e. a sum of
Rs.1,44,540 /- (@ Rs.3.63 peﬁsq.}ﬂ. per month) before taking physical

nﬂat&raf demand of the respondent

| VA

I egharges are not as per the

EGY -

buyer’s agreement On the 0 nd, the respundent submitted that
¥

the respondent has callec?ed iﬂ@a‘amuunts strictly in accordance with

possession of the unit Khich i.s

and even the ca]cul ﬁn‘?

the terms and conditions of the buyer’s agreement.

The authority has cumpfeherllgwely dealt with this issue in the
complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar
MGF Land Ltd. wherein the authority has held that the respondent is
right in demanding advance maintenance charges at the rates'

prescribed in the builder buyer’s agreement at the time of offer of

possession. However, the respondent shall not demand the advance

Page 45 of 51



W HARERA

A GURUGRAM - Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

50.

% 3

S2.

maintenance charges for more than one year from the allottee even in
those cases wherein no specific clause has been prescribed in the
agreement or where the AMC has been demanded for more than a year.
The authority is of the view that the respondent is entitled to collect
advance maintenance charges as per the buyer's agreement executed
between the parties. Hnwever the period for which advance

maintenance charges {AMC} m‘j;med should not be arbitrary and

that as per above quoted clause 21

unjustified. It is Interestmg m

of the buyer's agreement, the r ’dhd&nthas agreed to charge AMC for
a period of one yedn hpﬁaew""," * t‘ﬁu{'gqufer of possession vide

b '_".. Tk

letter dated 13.12. 2018 the respnmient hés ﬂemanded Rs.1,44,540/-

towards advance mamtena_nce cﬂ?rges r@ 3‘6% per sq. ft.) for period
\ Z\ I | - b"-ﬂ.;

of 24 months. AN L/

Keeping in view the aforesaidfam;ﬂle-auﬂmrity is of the view that the
respondent is right in dE[Iland_T{;E adva_%ce maintenance charges at the
rate prescribed therein. atlj;hg:l:@ fo@é of pessession in view of the
judgement (supra). However, tl\me respondent shall not demand the
advance maintenance charges for more than one year from the

complainant.

H.V Whether respondent is justified in creating lien over fixed deposit
on pretext of future payment of HVAT

Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respondent to issue

necessary instructions to the complainant’'s bank to remove lien

Page 46 of 51



F HARERA
< GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

marked over FD of Rs. 3,59,579/- in favour of the respondent on the
pretext of future payment of HVAT.

53. The complainant submitted that the respondent has demanded a lien
marked FD of Rs. 3,59,579/- in favour of the respondent on the pretext
of future liability of HVAT along with letter of offer of possession. The
complainant contended that the respondent left him with no other
option but to make the paymangj_g%—}rear maintenance charges, FD with

a lien marked in favour nf.-_%:'*"'s"""'ent e-stamp duty, registration

charges in addition to final d

" UL

with the offer of pqssessinn ‘Qmmg.ﬂther hand the respondent had

1an is ra:sed by the respondent along

= by g
Sy T

submitted that alI ﬂle.,amuunts demanded fi'om the complainant at the

| S

time of offer of puss:assmn had be nlrieqlanded in accordance with the

terms and cundltfnns Incnrpqra din l:he buyer's agreement. In any

case, the cumplamanthadaccep -*Ltfle demands of the respondent and
has already remitted the amdﬁﬁfﬁ mt;ntmned in the corresponding
paragraph of the ﬁnq&piai[ihé,-"l'h’:e . ce’iﬁpiainint has admitted his
obligation to dlscharge HVAT[IH?II][}? thereunder

54. The authority has decided this in the cnmplamt bearing no. 4031 of
2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that the promoter is entitled to charge VAT from the
allottee for the period up to 31.03.2014 @ 1.05% (one percent VAT + 5

percent surcharge on VAT). However, the promoter cannot charge any

VAT from the allottees/prospective buyers for the period 01.04.2014 to

Page 47 of 51



R GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

35.

56.

HARERA

30.06.2017 as the same was to be borne by the promoter-developer
only. The respondent-promoter i§ bound to adjust the said amount, if
charged from the allottee with the dues payable by him or refund the

amount if no dues are payable by him.

In the present complaint, the respondent has not charged any amount

towards HVAT for the peﬁnd of 1 04,2014 till 30.06.2017, however,

- 01’? 111 light of judgement stated
'f‘" . N a
'dgmaﬁd"rthﬁ same and the lien so

concerned bank b rgspuhd ent as well as complainant along with
f‘ PRy

| V.5
meast nt and electricity charges

i.  Direct the respondent tRThg actual records of paying EDC
A48 AN Vg |
and IDC to government an (return e excess amount collected

{ )/
< | e |

from complainant.
il. Restrain the respondent to charge fixed monthly charges for
electricity and restrain respondent to charge common area
electricity charges till respondent did not submit the actual

consumption of electricity at common area and till respondent

Page 48 of 51




HARERA
<2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

installed a temporary electricity meter from electricity distributor
licensee (DHBVN) for their pending project activity.

iii. Direct the respondent to charge electricity charges in accordance
with consumptions of units by complainant and restrain the
respondent from charging fixed minimum charges on electricity
meters.

iv. Direct the respunden__tj-,__'_.

independent architect and 1-5-1
complainant an},@ﬂs the

delivered to the&p't‘pl ant.

57. With respect to the. afnresaiqd rehefs snught by the complainant, the

counsel for the cumplamant hd nnt pI'ESSEd them at the time of
arguments. Therefore, the au urity has not deliberated on the

aforesaid reliefs.

Jj :[- Hi.. LJ
H. Directions of the authuri

58. Hence the authnrﬂy‘ﬂefgéx gh%tﬂef and issues the following

directions undeq g%cpqq ??@? }g_f;@_.;ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(f):

i.  The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the prescribed
rate i.e. 9.30% per annum for every month of delay on the amount
paid by the complainant from due date of possession i.e.

14.06.2016 till 13.02.2019 i.e. expiry of 2 months from the date of

Page 49 of 51



HARERA

<9 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

iii.

iv.

vi.

offer of possession (13.12.2018). The arrears of interest accrued so
far shall be paid to the complainant within 90 days from the date
of this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

Also, the amount of Rs. 3,08,799/- so paid by the respondent
towards compensation for delay in handing over possession shall
be adjusted towards the delay possession charges to be paid by the
respondent in terms ufprﬂ\sﬁq‘tu section 18(1) of the Act.

‘ x";f'{
from the allottee by the promoter,

; ;e,d’)e\presmbed rate i.e, 9.30%
" w Eﬁﬁﬁﬁe same rate of interest

The rate of interest charg

o

in case of default sﬁ;il:-bgfé

by the respnntl\qﬁt. romo
>/ =
which the prumqter sha[l be liable to ?a}r the allottee, in case of

' '“\| {
default i.e., the dela}r pus@s?jnnch#ges as per section 2(za) of the
i i] -! F £/

" 1

Act.
The respnndent shaﬂ derete"?a*n ar_n’ount of Rs.1,12 ,593/- from the

total sale cnns;deratinn ey e

The respondgﬁ s,ﬂ%c&oﬁp&!‘puunt of Rs.4,95,000/-

so collected tnw*ards Ppé ¢ ( ntra Gl‘eens as the unit has ceased to
be preferentially lucate.d.u 1

The respondent cannot charge any HVAT from the allottees/
prospective buyers for the period 01.04.2014 to 30.06.2017 as the
same was to be borne by the promoter-developer only. Therefore,

the respondent shall not demand the same and the lien so marked

be removed. Information about the same be also sent to the

Page 50 of 51



f HARERA
o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3290 of 2020

concerned bank by the promoter as well as complainant along with
copy of this order.

vii. The respondent shall collect the advance maintenance charges for
1 year only which is as per the buyer's agreement executed
between the parties and shall not extend this time period

arbitrarily. Therefore, the extra amount so collected shall be

viii. anything from the complainant

which is not tha;pqﬁ:@f d}é 3 er..s agreement. The respondent is

also not eng_v‘le Mﬁ"ﬁqlﬂylg charges from the
ee at an}r Ea tuf nme E?En after being part of

. a s#th? l’)jhon ble Supreme Court

\ ¥,

in civil appeal nas 38 4' 889 /% 02’9 deﬂded on 14.12.2020.

59. Complaint stands dlspngéd af;
60. File be consigned to registry

complainan a'“ﬂ

the buyer’s

REM,, '

v T UIN k-.-f(_/"'-l’ o W
dis
(Vijay M] (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)

Member Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 18.02.2022

——

—

Page 51 of 51



kil

Ak e L

Ak



